e .

' A.29'599-29605-29608-29626_-29655-29677-Mc

Decision No.

SEFORT THEE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Amplication of )
Santa Fe Transportation Company, a )
California corporation, for authority )
to Increase nassenzer fares )

Application No. 29599

and

~ Related Applications of Vest Coast . ‘ E :
Bus Lines, Ltd., Pacific Greyhound Apnlications Nos. 29605,
Lines, ‘Peerless Stages, Inc., Gibson - 29603, 29626, 29655
Lines, and Interstate Transit Lines, - and 29677~

for authority to increase passenger .

fares.

Appearances

J. M. Souby, Jr., Allan P, Matthew, Gerald Z. Trautrmaxn,
Dounglas Brooknan, John F. Balaar, Robert IZ. Goclke,
Reginald L. Vaughaen, Jolm G. Lyons, Zdward C,
Renwick, Glanz & Russell by Arthur Glanz, for
applicants. . - EE o

Perry Woodcocls, for Richmond Chamber of Commerce; Daniel
Ciuneel and W. P. Carmenter, for Rollingwood Ianrove-
zent Association; Mrs. EHelen Negrin, in propia per-
sonna; Francis Guide and G. Rosekiliy, for Western
Addition Associations mprotestanvs., L
7. KiTk and Wellace L. Vare, for Alrline Bus Company; -
C. V. White, City Attorney, for City of Haywaxds:
Arthur Carden, City Attormey, for City of San. Leandro;
Douglas Broolman, for Orange Belt Stages; Dion R..
Hblmx City Attorney, by Paul Beck, for City of -

San rrancisco; Melvin Pinkham, for Humboldt Motor
Stages; interested parties. : LR

ORIXIOXN N
Applicants are paésenger-stége ¢orporatibﬁsfengazed in

the transportation of passengers within Califdrnia;;'ésy these

applicatiqns; they seek aﬁthbrity to increase their>i£fraséate

vassenger fares.

With the exception of Peerless Stages, Inc. and Gibson Lines,
applicants also operate via interstate routes between points In
- California and points in other states. et

-l—




Lo P .- .- . .. s .
I . .

4.29599~29605~29608-29626-20655-29677-}G

The applications were,heérd on 2 consolidated record at

- San rrancisco.‘ The mattera were subm;“fed at oral'argument.2 3y
Dnciaion No. 42h22 of Janua*y 12, _949, ’_- these proceedinvs, appli-
cants were vrﬁnted an iﬁte*im iﬁcreage in one-way and round-triv
furea,for.distanceg not-exceeding 200 miles nend'ng *1na1 aiapo~i-‘
tion of the moreveﬁtensiﬁe”adjustﬁenté sought on a permancnt ba
his opinmon dea_q’ th tnc permanent nropogalu. |

Prior ‘co the interin ac.justment applicants® one-way faores
w99 venerally based upon a mileage scale providi.g basic iﬁfeﬂ r'
ing from 1. 5 cents per mile for distancc, not exceeding 300 mi;ec'to
1.25 cents per 2ile for distances over %00 miles. ?opnd-tr;v fares
were 180 per cent of the one~way fares. With the eyceﬂEiOn‘df‘Emiﬂm;

'Greyhound Lireg, apblicanto would nov adjv t the permanenz one-ray
fares undcr a mlleage °calc of rates verying with each So-m_ln block
and;;anging fronm 2.0;cent¢ per m*lg for Qigtmnces Qf milea or . le-;
to 1.65 cents per mile for 2 distance of ¥00 miles. - Greater ai
tancés would be charged fé;-at'the‘ra ¢ of 1.65 ccnte per nile ;o*
the Zirst 400 miie5‘§1u5.1}25‘cent ner mile for the. agciclj.tioﬁa‘7 di*
tance. Greyhound would obéerve‘thc fTox e70¢ng scale in so far as ﬂ*

- epplics for distances n ot‘excgeding 200 miles. TFares for greater dis-
tances would e advanced by 1o‘pef cent; a lesser increase than pro-
posed by thevothe:‘applicanxsffor 1ike distances. Round-trip fares 
‘fyall applicdntsﬁould be 180 per cent of the sought’ongfﬁay fares.
2

uring Six'dufo of hearing, 20 witnessec cutificd'gnd 159 exhibits
were received in evidence. The testimony of the witnesses and the
oral arvumen* comprise 2 total of 829 pages of trangcript.

The ;ntcrim increase was authorized upon 2. showing that operations

S din 1949 undcr the then existing fares wovld be conducted at sub-
i;antial 5es. a

The torm‘"ﬁermanent fare*" au‘uued throughout this opinion refers
- to the f3¢09 app1¢cub1e prior to the effectiveness of the interin
fares on February L, 1oW 9." The interim fares are currcntly in
effect nending Auruher ordcr of tnc Comri-oion. ‘




[ . [ v B . . . L. . .
- '

| £.29599-29605-29608-29626-29655-29677 ST

Except for Gibson Lines and Peerless Stages, gnc;,-applicants would

make no change in.existing commutation fares.

The record shows that applicants are the major Yus lines
Operating in California and that as a2 group they aervc virtually |
every goct¢on of the atate. * also indica es tnat the permanen* bus
fares that they now seek to increase are the lowest ever maintained
in California on a state-wide basis and that they are al,o the lowe
in the nation. The record further shows that,. ~while reductions in
the. fare strucuurc have been made in the past, this is the first gen-
'eral advance in intragtate-fares ever soughtvby_Pacific Greyhounc
Lines and Santa Fe Transporsation Company.

Evidence in "upporu of the applications was introduced by
officers of each.applicantc Thel r tegtimony showed that tne basice
- mileage scale uscd in'concfruct ing the pe*manent fare wac,developed‘
from costs prcvailing morc than ten years ago. ”he‘witnes;es_also
showed by oral tectimony ﬂnd exnibits thct opera ing expeﬁsés had
ctcadily advanced since that time to a po;nt where they were now 6C.
per cent greatcr. Incrcaacs in w“geg and in the cost of maintena“ce,'
material°\and sﬁpplief wereﬂsa;d to account for a aub,tant;al pro-
portion of the grcater expenses., Dospi*e'these'upward trends, opera-
tions dwring. the war years were said to have bccn prcfitable vecause
of the large volume of,tra £fi¢c whick proouced at times load factors
as favorable as 807per cent.. The volume of traffic however, was
showa to have declincd oubstantially from the pcak reached during the
war. Ine dowcwarc trend of traffic and the charp advances in ex—
.penses, it was indicated have operatec <o “cnder the pcrmancnt rates

inuufficient to cover ‘the cost of per“orming the service. :

PR

Gibson proposes to increase family and cancel. monthly commutation
fares and Peerless would increase monthly and cancel family commuta~
tion fares. Other proposals of various applicants involve increasing
the minirum fare from 10 cents to 15 cents, addition of 3 miles to
fare-making distances hetween points involving paymcnt of . bridge
tolls, and construction of fares from or to points on branch lines
by comb;nation of local fares over the interchange point. '

-3




-

£.29599~29605-29608-29626-29655-29677 53

The estimated effect of thme changed conditions upon~appii-
canﬁs} finanelal posit ion for the ycaf 19h9-wa éxhaustivély treated
vy wiitnesses for applicants. and by a ur¢nuportat‘on “eeearch eng*ncnr
from the Commission'“ Sranopovtatlon Depaﬁtment They subm;tued a
oubqtantial nnmbcr of exnibits dealing thcrewith, includ;ng balance
uhccta, operating s udie 7 eutimaues of ant cipatcd revenue° and
expenses under various vases, SuUdieo of the downdard trend of
traffic, and forecasts of’ the future volume of uraffic. Snnior
accountants from the Commiseion’e Dcpartmcnt of ?inance and Accoungs,
introduced analyses of balance -heeus, income, surplua, Operat;ng
property less dcprecla tion, and operating accounts as of uunc"o
and Septcmbcr 30, 1949, Aor Gibaon Linea, and as of August 31, l°w8
for Pacific Greyhopnd Lines. These figures were in subs tantial
agreement with applicants! records.: | |

One group of cxhibits portrayed estimated opefatiﬁg results
for the year 1949 based on thn asswzption that operati ona vould be
conductod vhroughout the year wméer the permanen* fures vh;ch
applicants propose to inecrease. Thae exn¢bita‘also reflected advances
in opcra*ing gxpenses known to have been experienced*ané‘the'down#
ward traff*c trendg-congidered appropriate by thq'witnesses'under
conditions existing_when thevexhibifé~weré prépa:ed."?he.conclusions

of the witnesses are sumzarized in Table No. 1. ‘




A.29599-29605;!‘-)‘608-29626-2965' 5-29677 SJ

TARLE NO, 1

-

Tstimated Operating Resﬁ,t for the year 1549
under permanent fares applicable
prior to effcctivcncss of inxerim fares.

Net
: Operating Oyperatin
Revenues Exnenses ‘ Income . Ratlo

Pacific Creyhound Lines:

Engineer #19,883,500 $21,302,200 (‘l wlolyoo) 107,20

“Santa Fe Transportation Co.:-

Applicant - 2,021,688 2,430,336 (—Tu,a) 1¢o.2
Engineer 2 ll% 380 624,700 ( le,de) 24,1

Gibson Iines: (1) | ,
Engineer 878,690 g861,52% - (2) 17,166 93.05
Peerless Stages: (1)

Applicant 66k, 665,150 (—530) 100.09
Shgincer 266243 635,700 TR 59

West Coast Bus Lines: | | |
Engineer 34,975 - 48,695 < (CI3,720) 139.20
Interstate ¢ranait Lincs: ' o

Engineer 43,960 82,050 . (_33.090) 167.£0
( ) - Iﬁdicates.loss.

(1) Carrier's fares were on a higher level than those’ of

other applicants by *eascn of increases authorized -
the latter part of 19%7.

(2) Bcfore provifion for income taxes.
In cons ider¢ng this matter the operut ng results of,Paciric

Greyhound Lines have been reviewed on a.ﬂzxeswide basia, vnciuding
all of the oncrationg conducted.

5=




. . . . '
. Tt .

 A.29599-20605-29603-25626-29655-29677 -G

Another group of exhibits cubmitted by the yitnesses showed
the estimated operating results for the year 1949_under the pebmaneﬁf'
fares proposed by cach anplicant. Effect was ziven In the caleula-

ne to lmown advances in oporating expenses and £o the articipatﬁd

ose in the volume of traffic. The data are oummarized‘inv

'.Z‘ablé Xo. 2.
TAZIE NO. 2
Zctimated Resulis of Operation For the Year 1949

Under Permaneat Fares Proposed By The Individual
 Appiicants

(In Thousands of Dollars)
Net Net Zzcome

Operating After Operatin Rate of
: Revenuas Exnansezs  Incoma Taxes . Hatio S 1 E Raturn
GREYHOUND ' '

Applaicant 21,68, 19,830 1,854 1,19 9470 (3)
Engineer 23,692 2,428 2,264 (5) " 90.40 - (5)17.0
SANTA FE _ _ '

Applicant 2,418 2,430 (11) -- 100.49 -
Engineer 2,705 2,640 %5 39 98.56. 3:0
Zogineer ) 2,7 2,64 0C 60 97402 4e3
GIBSON - | ‘ g
Applicent 9RO 865 55 32 Yool 1245
Engineer ‘ 8% 863 3% 2 G759 7.33
Applicent 700 654 - i 29 - 95.76 59
Ezganeer 703" 658 45 29- 9580 - €7
INTERGTATE ' ‘ — . o
Zagincer ,_ 63 82 (193 - 1313
TEST COAST | | | o ‘ B
Ingineer L3 45° (&) . - 1337

( ) - Indicates loss.
(1) After provision for income taxes unless otherwise indicated.

(2) Revenuo and expenses for San. Francicco-Marin County commatation servico
not incluced.

(3) Rate of return was not uubmitted-. -
(4) Including revenues and eocpengo& for all Intrastate operationd--

(5) Rate baze not submitted.: Rete of return was computed wnder a formula
subnitted by the Commission e*g:i.neo* hereirafter a.i.scuwed- "’he
formada was said to proviae for .u:come taxes.

(6) Rev::vize., baged upon 1o .‘mcrea..e be..ng applied to fares competitivo with
T -

(7) Revenues based upon 1nerease beiny appiled to all. fa:-e..-‘

(8) Fagurez shown are based upon appl:.c tion of .ncreaze to all fares. It was
shown, horwever, that fa.re., at’ competitive poinis could not be increased
as proposed.: '

(9) Revenues based upon no increase in competivive fares.'




' A.29599-29605—29608-29626-29655-29677-AHS

The bases of the forezoing estimates and the conclusions
of the witnesses were explained in considerable detail. The-Commi;-'
sion engineer pointed ouxlthat certain overating expenses included
in his estimates for Greyhound for the year 1949 were domputed on
‘the basis of the-calendar yean; In view of © is,'the'amounﬁ,shown
in the expenses for~é'néw‘employee pénsiqn system effeé:ive July 1,
1949;’covered a periecd of only six months;"Depreciation éxpense_
was based upon the amount of equipﬂent including'*ebdilt.units ex-
pected to be in operation in l9h9, with no allow ace on a subatan-
tial amount of equipment showw in Greyhou.d’s booxu as being fully
depreczaved.. The englneer 11d1cated that on this basis yhe expenseu
probably wdula a0t be *eﬂregentauive of those that would obtain Tor
a ’ull year in connection with establichment of increééed fares for
future operations. Accord_nﬁ to 2is exhivits "normalizatmon" of
these items would add about 4498,000 to the anruval expensgs. This
figure was based upon (1) increasing the amount allowed fér the
pension system'to”ihéjbaSis,of'a‘full year, (2) depfeéidtién'expense
taken on all equipment and with all equmument jolap iced at hiStorical
cost new, and (3) eQuipment maintenance costs determinédlon-the basis
of the equipment being 50 per cent depreciated. 'Undef the so-édlled
"normalized’ basis, the.0peréting ratios and rates of return for
Greyhound snown in Table No. 2 would be changed as- indlcated in the *

following tabulation:

MTable No, 2% Basis "Norwalmzed" Baoi"

#*Operating Rate of *Operaumng Rate of
Ratio Return Ratio Return
Provosed Fares 90 b 17.0 92.5 13.0

%Before provision for income taxes.

A witness for Greyhound testified that the company’s ¢costs

for fuel and tires were subno*ﬂal.‘ He explained that these itenms
_are purcnased under contracts which provide for nrices that are

.favorable in relation to current prices. It was urged that fuel and

-7




| £.29599-2950 5.508-29626-2965 5-20677-AHS @

tire cogts should'aISO'be maormalized” on the basis of current price
levels. .

Exhibits were submitted by a witness for Greyhound in which
the estimated operating results for vhe yca*s 1948 and l9h9 were
segregated in accordance with traffic tranuoortcd for distances of
200 miles and under aad for distances over 200 miles. The figures
for 1948 were based upon the permgnert pa es sought to be increased;
those for 1949 reflected the effect of the prOposed-farés. The
exhibits purported to sho% that the‘permanent fares in questionAwere
insufficiens to cover the cost of perforaing service for distances
of 200 miles and under and that the proposed fares would not be ex-
cessive. The estimates shown in Tébie No. 3 were takep\from_che
exhibivs. '

Table No. 3

(In Thousands of Dollars) 3 '
ALl Traffic 200 Miles Traffic Over
Traffion and Underx 200 Miles#
Jear - Year Year fear  Xear  Year
19L8 . 19L9° 19.8 l9@9_ 10L8 19L9

Revenues 518,551 %21,68L &14,529 $17,uu5 $ L,022 $L,238
Expenses 18 140 19,830 1h,7h5 16,123 3 395 3,707
Net Oporating . :

Revenue 411 1,85L (ZI6.) 1,322 627 . 531
Income Taxes 156 705 -7 503 238 202
Net Income 255 1,148 o (C133) gle . - 38% 329
Operating Ratio S

After Taxes 98.63.  94.70. 10L.49  95.30 19033 92. 22

*Exclusive of the San Francisco-Marin Count Ly commutation gervzc
wiCredit, This amount is that by which the deficit on traffic
for 200 miles and under reduced the total income tax ou“er-
wise applicable. = ‘ c L

( ) - Indicates Loss
The witness-pointed out that the net income undé. the

proposed £ ares for. d1°tancea over. 200 niles Nould amount to abous
$60,000'less than_tha 'under the permanent fares in effect in 19L8
This was said to'be'due £o the fact that the-gought 10 per cent in-
crea,e in ‘arce for such distances would 20t fully cover the advancec
in operating exponaes expe*zemced on that trg**_ .

Tive alternate basic scales of rates per nile we*e offered |

by the Commission englnee. for consideration in determ;nung the level

© According to the witness, The contracts were made nr*or ¢o the war.
The contracts wmll yxpzre in 1951

B




| A.29599~29605~29 408~25626-29655-29677-MG

of increased faréé.ﬁ‘ he 25 Iin guestion nrovided fates_pgr mile

varying with each SO-mile block as shown in the margin beldw.7 The

witnesslalso submittcd.exhibité showing the rates of return that

vrould obﬁain.for oach applié;ntvfbr the yeor 1949 under fares de-

veloped from the several écales. The estimated ratés.bf return
shovn in the exhibit are as follows: |

| | (RPates of return in nercentages)

_S.Q.QJ,.@ ﬂBﬂ Sca‘l_e S?CTT ngle "DTY sgaZp ”Eﬂ- '&&e-l?-fi

Greyhound

Santa Fe

Gibson

Peerless

Interstate: 5s). : 58) .
West Coast (Loss) S8 (Loss). -

The estimated offect of the interim fares ubgn applicants'
financial position for the yesr 1949 was indicated Inm cxhibits in-
troduced_by the Commiésion engiheer. Zis cstimates were based on

the studies of 19%9 tralffic trends used in comnection with the

Altc*natc'Basic'?ate\Scalés
(Ra,es In Ceﬂ‘ﬂ rer Mile)

Milease _ S ‘ ‘
Blogks " Scale "B" Scale "C" Sq;;p U Seale "EM Seale NMRM
26- 50 2.0 2.0 . .0 Q.. Gradi
51~100 Grad. Grad. . Grad
101-150 1.575 - Grad. _.575 aC. 1.56 .

151-200 1.975 1:505 1:575 - o 1.56
201-250 1.579 1.605 1.579 - ' : 1:56
251~-300 1.575 1.605 1.575 575 |
301-330 1.47 L1.%9 ‘ 1.47 - .
351-400" 1.265 1391 .

Qver MOO 1.312' 1.338 1. 375_

-
A

YOTH--dhere "Grﬂd.“ is chown fares are zraduated on 2 ~niform
asds between the distances shown.
- A witness for Santa Fe Transnortation Company also Jubmi ted
an alternate basic rate seale.. Subgccucnt;y “nowever, counsel
for the company Indicated that the rates e*n were inadn-
quate and he rcqucsted that the secale not bb conuidcred.

\

~9~




L . U e e e [
- .o AR P . . ;
. T ro.

. £.29599-29605-29608~29626~29655-29677 S5

anticipated results under the proposed permenent farés.: The engin-
eer's estimates are summarized in the-table'shown below:
TABLE NO, &

Estimated Operating Results For The Year 1949 Uhder
- . The Interim Fares.
(In Thousands of Dollars)

Net
Operating : :
Income Operating Rate of
Reovenues ZExpenses Before Taxes _Ratio(l) Return

Greyhound 22 14-18- 21,356 1,062 (3,)'.95.3- - (2) 3.5
Santa Fe. 2,628 {5o3) -
Gibson =) 7863 26 97.8% 5.53
Peerless ' ‘ 659 _38. 96 26 5.9
- Interstate 32 (_2%). 5 .3 -
West Coast | 49’ 132 -

(1) After provision for income taxes unless otherwlse indicated.
(2) Rate of return computed under a formula submitted by the

Commission engineer vhich was sald to »rovide for iIncome taxes,
(3) Before provision for income taxes. GSee reference (2).

The rates of return shown above for Greynound reflect expenoea that
- were not "nprmalized." Based on "no"malized“ expenses, the rate of
return would amownt to %.5 per ceat.

Witnessés fof'appiicants subsequently testificd that
actual operating results for the first threc months of 1949, which
haéd become ava¢lable since the aforeaaic estimates were prepared.
showed that the volume of traff*c had further declined below 1943
levels., According to exhibits ofiered by a w‘tness for Greyhound,
the company's revenues for Februa"y and- March,1949, wnder the interinm
fares amownted to only 92.66 per cent of the aforesaid estimates.a
The éxhibits also showed that the futther downward trend of the
traffic indicated‘fhat:Gréyhound?s annualvre#enues'would fall about
$1,200,000 short'of'previous estimatés.9 These caleulations were

3

The interin fQTOw heeane cffcctivc Fobruary 1, 1949.‘ ”ﬁé 1949
revenues on vhaich the computations were made. includcd the bcneficial
cffeet of the 1nterim farcs.

9Tho cstinmate of the rcvumuo shorvage Va5 dcveloped on a monthly

basls extracted from an oxh*bit subnitted by the Commi sion engineer
ghowi“@ only annuwal fizures.

_1Q-‘




 1.29599-29605 @608-290626-29655-20677 83 @

based upon applicant's total interstate and intrastate traffic inm
California. It was shown, howeverx, that the'interstate'revenues
reflcctcd a 10 per cent ncrease effect;ve the latter part of 1948, -
Conside*able testimony was introduced by applicants
urging that economic conditions-had become generally adverse and that
the decline in traffic indicated by the monfhérof'Februar§;an&;Merch,
. 1949, would continue throughcut the‘year; 'Greyhound'S-presidedt
testified that changeo in buoineas conditiona are uaually reflected
at once in the volume of bus travel. Ze explained that he aad .
ingquired into the amownt of bdus uraffic prevailing in the Middle
West and Iin Californiz during a trip made for that purpose'in.March
of this year. According tethis testimony, bus tfevel has generaily'
shovm a steady decline in the first three months of 19#9. 'The”wit-
ness said that bus line representatives 1n attendance at a meeting
of their national association had indicated vhat like conditions
generally prevailed th*oughcue tne nation. Santa Fe's general mana-~
ger teatified that his invest;gat‘ce in the cast discloeed that bus
opcrators were concerned about The falling of? of bue-travel The
witness further pc*nxed out the nonth of March usually marked the
commencenent of the upward trcnd of traffic for. each ycar after the
winter ncricd. It-was asserted that the dr0p in intrastate traffic
shown for March 19%9, indicated that the decrease in traffic would
continue. The Commission engincer stated that applicants' traff‘c
levels in February and March l9h9, had decreased an average of about
8 per cent below those obtaic*ng in the game mon 1ths of l9ku. Assum-
ing. *hat This reduct ion in traffic obtacned thrcughoux 19h9, tne en=
| ginecr calculated that his prcvioua estimates of the rates of return

- for Greyhound. under the mnter;m and Propos ed fares. would be affectcd-

as follows: " (zates of Return iz Percentages) |
Previous Estimates Bstimates Under 3%
(Table No, 4) Dccroaeo in Traffic

| &N) (2)
Interim Fares 3.5 4,5 4 5 0.2 .

Proposed Fares 17.0 13.0 14.0 - 10.2
(1) Bascd on operating expenses not "normalized.”
- (2) Based on "normalized" operating expenses.

The engineer expressed the opinion, nowever, that Greyhoundf’s volume




A .29599-29605-29608-29626~29655-29677 SJ

of traffic would not decline throughout the year at the rate -
experienced for the two months in question.

~ Rate vase figures were notreubmitted for<Greyhound and
the other applicants who engage in both interstate and intraatate
operations, Counael for Greyhound atated tne company s intrastate :
rate base was not prepared because of the unusually difficult natuae
of the allocations involved and because it was belleved to be a
doubtful approach to the problemu presented in theae proceedings.
He claimed that applicantfs fixed capital was small in relation to
the aubstantial cost of providing the scrvices. Ho urged that in
such circumstances. the operatinb ratio provided a nore reliable index
for detormining revenue needs. Counsel aseerted that there was
anple precedent for this procedure, citing in particular M? CRC h97,
in_re wulmington Bus Conpany, 42 MCC 633, in re Middle West General

Increases in Truck Ratea, and. 49 MCC Y%, in re Central ierritory

General Increase in Truck‘Rates. In_addition, he said, recogrized1
rate-making factorofshouidIbc”givcn‘effect in deterrining”reveﬁueAt
needs. Otherwise, counael urged, the rate-making function Tesolves
itself into a mechanical process which limits earning power and is
not responsive to wnusuwal conditions.
. The Commission engineer testiiied that accurate alloca~

tions were practically_impossible to make in determining;an intra=-
state rate base for carriers of this type engaged in both interstate

and intrastate commerce, In lieu of conventional'rate'baee-figurea,-b/*f

he offered a formula entitled "Operating Ratio As 4 ) Measure of Rate |

of Return for Paoscnger Stage Corporations,ﬂ'uncer which the rate

of return would be determined from the operating ratio when related




i - N B

£.29599-29605-29608-29626-29655-29677 ST

to the investment per 1, OOO annual coach miles operated - The
formula was developcd from a study of the operating data of all bus
ines oucrating in California in the year l9h7.' The witness testi-
Jied that in his opinion the formula would be applicable to currcnt
operations.. |

As previously indicated, Greyhound proposesra lesser
increase in fares for dlstances over 200 miles than thatlsougnt by
the other applicants. It was strongly urged by witnessesfor'apf‘
plicants, nowever; that the Commission should autnoriae a uniforn
adjustment of fares. It was pointed'out that the‘larger carriers
operate between many of the points servcd by the other applicants.
Greyhound in uarticular, it was said, compctcs with all other ap- |
plicants at a substantial nurber of. points on their routes. It was
contended that in view of this applicants could not maintain highcr
fares than thelr competitors without serious loss of traffic at such
points, The witnesses for applicants asserted that any increase
authorized that was not designed to maintain parity of fares would
not afford appropriate relief,

The need for parity of fare° was said vo Dbe illustrated
by the circumstances that confronted Orange Belt Stages and Humboldt
Motor Stages prior to the interim Increase. According to- counsel )
for these carricrs, they had not been able to establish authorized
advances in. fares in their enti rety because Santa Fe and Greyhound
respectively, nad maintained lower fares betwecn common points on
the routes. It was asserted that any attempt 0 establish the
higher fares would have *esulted in serious loss of traffic.,7
Counsel for Gibson Lines poin ed out that exnibits of record d
closed that hlo compan 1s recent: attempt 0 maintain fares under an
authorized adjustmeat higher. than unose maintained by Greyhound had

resulted in substantial loss of revcnue.

13-




Counsel for applicant‘ also urgec the Comadssion 4o give

| A.'29599-2960»5ﬁ663:29626-29655-29677-540_ ‘

¢consideration to the revenue needs of all of uho apﬁlicanx They
asserted that 2 fare’adjuotment based solely unon carriers ‘having
the highe’ Load facto*s'énd the lowest costs xould res ﬂLt in a less
uhan *QQUOdablﬁ fare st*ucturo for the OUHG? anplicarta.
| fumber.o;'oojections were made o the vr.nting*of‘the‘
annplications. A rﬁwfeﬂcntdtivé of the Cit* Astorney o; thc City of
Sen Francisco said thht anj ;ncreaoe in apolivanfs' *nort—baul fa*e°
would auvcrsnly al fect rcta*l sale* in wan{Francisco, he-urgcd tngt
such fares shovldfbe-maLntained at the level in:éffect‘nriér to the
interin increase%o Representatives of the ‘Ri.chzond Chgmocr of |
Conmerce and“the 3Qilin' 7004 Improvcmenx As,ociation o3 o',d-the‘
granfing of the Greyhound application. Tney uesti*ied thﬂt the pro-
posed increases world rcsul‘ 5n fares from San Pablo @nd auxrounain~
area that would be 1~u.rﬂxensoxme.t.o the re* ﬂontsvtne* L. It”wa°‘¢n-
diéated'that a' wutanﬁial number of paople "euidinsAin Rollinvwooa
and E1 Sobrante, noints not directly served. [*)'s Greyhound travelled
daily bc cween San fablo mnd foF flund and San x,amcisco unde rouné-
trip fares. It was conceded, however; that 1oxor fares’ were ava‘l-
able vié other Tous ns on which the serviceawa"-s id to'be leua desir-
able. Another witneSS'residing in San‘Vit ﬂig that she had no ob-
jection to such .fare acjuut nents as wch found necessary. She'conr
tended, however, that the service on some routcw in the San Yoot eo
“area should be imm ovod Jitnesses for the Wesue:n Add»@;on Associ-
atioh of San Mgteo\urgeo that‘a horizontal incréaSé éffloféer cent
would ”’ord adeguate relief cor all cﬂ"riers.without ~efultih~ in.
| .'excessive earnipgs, According'uo~the "“tncuqea, unvarc trend° in re-
tail sales in the Bay area for the third aﬂd fourth.auarter;'o; 1943
over l9%7”did not appear to support conte tions: tﬁa* Tus *raf*ic'
would continuc to dccl;no. Thcy aﬁecificallj ObjﬁCued %o tnc proposed

increase in one-way and round~-trip fares between San Francls cp and

- BSan Mateo, -

- A07me testinony was in accordance with a resolution adopted by the

Board of Sunervigorf of the City and County of San *rancisco which
he prcscnzed.

~Tbm




A.29599-29605-29608~29626~29655-29677 SJ

Notices'ef the hearing in these proceedings were sent to-a.
substantial 1ist of parties throughout the state believed to be
- ‘nterested. Notices were also posted in applicanx ' vehicles at
leas t ten days prior To the date ¢of the hearing. |
| it is ¢lear on the record that the fares sought to be
inereased in these proceed_ngs are. inqufflcient to covcr the cost of
-providing the service. Determination of the adjustments that should
| be'authorized, however, préSents a nnmber of problems. Thefdistri-,
bution of the volume of epplieants' traffic in the,varioué”mileége
blocks va*ies great’y.j Ihe Bui?‘of the **affic of sone of the appli-
cants ig p*imarily long-haul; that of others 1t almost entirely short—
haul The tabulation below shows the percentage of each applicant’"
total ”evenue that is eqrned according to the mileage blocks shown |

in the proposed rate seales,

Grey- Inter- VWest
- Miles hound  Santa Fe  Peerless Gibaon state Coast
51=-100 - 13.2 12, 15.0 5.# ' g 9.4
101-150 12.1 © 32, — 3.6 33 2 15.2
151-200 o 5. 5- bl 008 ) 150 ’ 17.7 -
Over 200 -21.7 2. - 0.2 - 1.1 49.0

G*eyhoundfs annual volvme of traffic and revenﬁe far exceeds the

aggregate amountsfthereof for the other applicants as‘aﬂgroup.' of
the estimated aggregate' revenuce for L1949 for‘ali applicants, Grey- |
round would earn 89.5 per cent of the total for 0-50 miieé;_ei;l ner
cent for 51-100 miles; 77.1 per cemt for 101-150 miles; 90.6 per cent
for 151-200 miles; and 83.0 per cemt for over 200 miles. A further
prebiem arises from the circumstances surroun&ing the Gibson and
Peerless operatibgs.-_?he ok of their traffic is tranqurted for
distances of 50 milee and under. By adjustments aﬁfhorized in 1947,
their fares are already the same as or .on a'higher level than that.

sought herein for like distances.

-15-




A.295999-29505=-29608-29626-29655-29677-}G

The rocord indica tea that 21l applicants are confronted
with preaoing revenue needs. In view of Grevhouwnd®s dominant posi-
tion'from the standpoint of volume of traffic apé revenue, Lt appears
that no single rate scale would provide for the;full~révehue tequire-
ments of each applicant without affordingvdreyhound fares which are
not Justified on this record. |

Thézforecasts of the witnesses relative po the £u¢ure
volume of traffic differ. Applicants urge that all of the original
esfimates dealing with anticipated reductions in tﬁaffic are inade~
quate in the faco of . ’urther decrcase showm in the monthc of
February and Marchgg-9h9. It was contended that the downward t*ends
for the two monthsthowed that the annual yolume of traffic would
drop about 11 per cent. If‘tﬁe.indicated trend'continues, this
estimafé would not be ekcessivé; : |

Under the'circumstdncﬂs surrounding apnlicanto’ operations,
the record iu not convincing that the Commission should entirely
- disregard the rate of returﬁ method of measuring earnings in relation
to investment as proposed'by Greyhound Ebwever, in an'operation of
this mature it ohovld not be the 0019 measure uaed to determine the
reasonableness of the fares.

With regnect to the so-called "normalizing"™ of certain of
Greyhouna s eyneﬁses, the coat of tbe emvloyec pension system which
will becomé ope*ative Ju_y 1, 949, will be allowed.”or a fuli year
in lieuw of the period of six months included in the ectimates. Uhder
the circumstances -shown here, the suggested "normalizing" of other
expenses does not appear to be apnropriate anéd ohould not be adopted

Careful consideration has been g;ven to all of tho evidence
of record including dec*eauing traffic urendu, comnetition, and the
revenue needs of all applicants involvedvhe;eiu. The basic scale of

rates and the related adjustments shown in the order that

follows give substantial'régognition‘to the intricate problems

16~




1.29599-29605-25608-29626-29655-29677-35

presented herein and would afford all eppiicants some relief. On
this basis, the estimated ammual results of operation would be 23

follows: - _ o
(In Thousands of Dollars)

_ Net |
' Onerating Operating  Rate of
Anplicant ZRevenues nse ne Ratio g;urn

‘Greyhound 21,111 g o540 * 99.5 . el 7 9
Santa Fe 2, J146 ' (362) 116:9 :
Gibson "800 | ) 107:6 . -
Peerless 635 : ’ (2 100.3 . e
West Coast . (_312) 136.1 —
Interstate 53‘ ' (29 5%.7 -

* Before nroviaion for income taxes. The" opera*ing ratlo after
provision for inCQme taxes would be 97.1.

*% Conmputed’ from uhe formula submitted by the Commis«ion engineer,
supra. -

(CTTTTTTTY - Indicates loss.

Other related proposals remain for comsideration. The

sought increases in Gibson Lines?! 30-ride commutation.fares.to the
level of 1-3/% eenzs per mile and in Peerle"s Stages,‘Inc;'e‘monthly
commutation fare s to the level of one cent per mile, appear to be no
greater than necessary to cover increased operating expenses. Con-.
tinuation of the present practice of adding 3 miles tOHfare-makingl
dfstances for recovery.of bridée tolis fron passengers«travelliqg
betweeh points involving toll crossings has been showh'to'be-reason-
able. .Thereunder, the tolls would be bornc only by those on whose
trips such charges are incurred rather than by the whole body of
traffic. The addiftional charges aought appear to be no-greater than
necessary to offset the cost of tolls.l; A number of other changeo
sought invelve modifd cationo of existing tariff proviaiono in
connection,with the adjustments in fares herein authorized. They

’appear to be appropriate.' The foregoing proposals should be
authorized.

1 | , . :

The amounts that would be recovered under these proposals were in=-
cluded by the witnesces in thelr estimates of the results of opera-
tion submitted in theae proceedinss.

17~




' . : . - . e T

A.29599-29605-29608-29626-29655-29677 ST

The request of Peerless for authority to cancel 30-ride

- family commutation fares should be denied. The record shows that 165

such tickets were sold in an average month. This is a substantial

public demand for this type of ticket for a bus line the size of ;
|

Peerless. lne existing charges therefor, nowever, fail to cover the .
cost of performing the service. "An increase in proportion to that
authorized in one=way fares should affdrd reasonable recognition to
the cost factor. This applicant's proposal to dispose of fractions
involved in computing commutation fares by increa ing the fare to the
next fifty cents or one dollar, as the case zay be, has not been
Justified. It should also be denied.

Authority for Gibson and Greyhounéd to discontinue the sale
of mileage books providing for 700 miles of‘passenger transportation
should be denied They have been in cffect for many years and appear
to serve a useful purpose for some pas sengers. dowever, the present
charges therefor are below the cost of performing the service. It
appears that increases in such cnarges in- proportion to those au-
thorized Iin one~way fares would avoid breaking down the effect of the
order herein and'would afford reasonable Tecognition tovthe-cost of
the service.

Greyhound seeks authority to aiscontinue the.sale‘of
round-trip tickets in suburban territory waere commutation fares are
in effect and where cash fare botes are used in the vehicles. A
witness for applicant asscrted that the proposal was mainly designed
to afford faster and more efficient service. The recordnis.not per=
suasive that the request should be granted. Moreover, it'is"doubtful
that such an important and far-reaching matter should be dealt with
'in proceedings involving over-al’ revenue requirements.’.ine proposal 

should be denfed. |

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
~ of record we are of‘tne opinion and nereby find that increased fares
to the extent in&icated above have been justified'and that in all

other reSpects applicants’ proposals have not ‘been justified.
-18-




£.29599-29605-29608-29626-29655-29677-AKS

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conciusions
and findings set forth in the p*ecediﬁg opinion, ‘

IT Is HERcBY ORD?RLD that applicants be and they are here-
by authorized to establish, on not less than five (5) days' notice
t0 the Commission and the public, increased paséenéer féres as

follows:

l. Cancel the interinm fares authorized by Decision No.
L2422 of January l2, 1949, in these proceedings, and establmsh in- o
creased fares as hereinafter provided. L

2. *ncrease one~way pacsenger fareo in accordance wzch
 the fbllowmng bases

ror Distances. Bases for Fareo

Not Over 50 m;l»s : 2.0 cents per mile

60 n rare of 21015;

80 1 L5
90 60“xr
110, :L-9O o
120 - 2.05
130 2 20 -

150 " - 2 507

Over 150 miles.~ establzsh one-way fares on the basis .of
110 per cent of the one-way fares that were in '
effect on January 31, 1949, but not less chan the
increased fare for 150 miles.

One-way fares for intermediate distances over 50 miles
but not over 150 miles not shown above shall be
determined by graduvating the fares uniformly be-
tween ‘those specifically set forth above.

:!

23333333:

b
"
"
L4
hed
Lid
7?"
"
"

3. Increase round-trip passenger fares on the basis of
180 per cent of the increased one—way fares authorizcd herein,in
lieu of said interin ’ares. ‘

L. Increase mind mim passenger 1are from lO cents to
15 cents. -

5. Increase 30-ride cowmucation fares and cancel monthly
commutacion fares as propoved in the applicat;on, as amended, of
Gibson Lines. : :

6. Increase moanthly commutation fares as proposed in the
applxca tion, as amended, of Peerless Stages, Inc. Also increase
existing BO-ride faw;ly fares maintained by Peerless Stages, Inc.
Lo the per trip basis of eighty-five per cent of the increased
one-way fares autho ized herein.

-19-




R125599-29605-29608-29626-29655-29677-AHS

‘ | 7. Increase to $13.00 the ¢harges for 200-mile books
.maintained by and as described in the applications, as. amended
of Gibson Lines and Pacific Greyhound Lines.

. 8. Establish addxtional charges for brzdge tolls, and
fares from or to points on branch lines, to the extent.and im-accord-

ance with the bases shown in the 1nd1vidual applications, or -as
amended, herein. :

9. Where the lncreased fares authorized herein end in
other than "O" or ™5", fractional amounts of 2.5.cents or less
shall be reduced to the preceding ™0™ or "S"; fractional amounts
over 2.5 cents shall be increased to the next "O™ or 5T, In
connection with commutation and family fares, the provisions
of this subparagraph shal; be applied to the total fare.

IT ISAHEREBY\FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent departure
from the terms and rules of General Order No. 79. is- required to
accomnlish publmcation of the increases herein auxhorized authority
for such departure be and it is hereby granted.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
‘this order.. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thav in all other respects,
the above entitled applications, or as amended, be andlthey are
hereby denied.- | '

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that c¢oncurrently with <he

effectiveness of tariffs naming the increased fares authorized
herein, <the interin inerease granted by Decision Now azaéz of

January 12 19h9, in these proceedings, shall be abrogated and

‘superseded,

This order shall become effective twenty (éo)“déyé after
the date hereof.

o

 Dated at San Franeisco, California, th:.s 25’ —d.ay of
June, 191.9. ’




